
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3907 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 9 September 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Francesca Whyley 

Head of Governance and Customer Services 

0115 901 3907 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Michael Boyle 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Rosalie Hawks 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
June 2021 
 

5 - 7 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Update on Code of Conduct Review 
 

9 - 32 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

 

5   Recruitment of a reserve Independent Person 
 

33 - 35 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

 

6   Recruitment of a co-opted Parish Representative 
 

To 
Follow 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

 

7   Code of Conduct Complaints Update 
 

37 - 60 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

 

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 10 June 2021 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle (Chair) 

 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Rosalie Hawks 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne and Councillor Simon 
Murray 

Independent Person John Baggaley 

Officers in Attendance: A Dubberley and F Whyley 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murray and 
Payne with Councillor Martin Smith attending as substitute. 
 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record subject to adding in a reference to the 
tribute paid to John Boot and Geoff Parkinson. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 2020-21  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members of the gifts and hospitality 
received between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021 as well as identifying 
issues arising from the annual review of the Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
5    RECRUITMENT OF CO-OPTED PARISH REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to commence 
recruitment for the vacant post of co-opted parish representative. 
 
It was pointed out that, due to a mistake in the report, there was only 
one parish council member on the Committee so only one vacancy has 
arisen and would be recruited to. 
 
Councillor Bosworth, Boyle and Elliott volunteered to be members of the 
panel.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To agree to commence the recruitment process to fill the co-opted 
parish council representative vacancy as detailed in the report; 

 
2) That an Interview Panel of three, drawn from the membership of 

the Standards Committee, is established and that the Panel shall 
make a recommendation as to appointment to the next meeting of 
this Committee; and 

 
3) That the interview panel shall be able to interview candidates and 

make recommendations to appoint to any future vacancies that 
arise for co-opted members or independent persons. 

 
6    UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating Members on the review of the 
Council‘s Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the work undertaken by the Working Group in reviewing the 
Council’s Code of Conduct; 

 
2) Note the report and recommendations of the Working Group at 

Appendix 3 to this report, namely that: 
 

a) no changes are made to the Gedling Borough Council Code of 
Conduct. 

 
b) the Monitoring Officer prepare a Guidance document for 

Members and the public, to support the Gedling Borough 
Council Code of Conduct, such document to be brought back 
to the Committee for consideration. 

 

Page 6



 

3) Agree to a period of consultation with stakeholders and the public 
in relation to this review as detailed in the report. 

 
7    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members of complaints received 
between 11 March 2021 and 10 June 2021. 
 
Following the Committee’s request, the Monitoring Officer reported that 
since the last meeting she had sought information from the relevant 
group leader in relation to complaint STD001778 and that no reply had 
been received. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

8    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
Under this item the Chair advised members that the date of the next 
meeting would be rescheduled to 9 September. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed members that since the last meeting 
Susan Dewey (Reserve Independent Person) had advised that she 
would be leaving Nottinghamshire at the end of August and therefore 
resigning from her position. The Chair thanked Susan for her 
contribution to the Committee’s work. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject: Review of the Code of Conduct 

Date: 2 September 2021 

Author: Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose 

To update Members on the outcome of the consultation on the review of the 
Council‘s Code of Conduct for Members. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Members note the responses to the consultation with the public and 
stakeholders on the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

2) Members recommend to Council that no changes be made to the 
Council’s Code of Conduct at Appendix 2. 

3) Members agree that a guidance document be prepared by the 
Monitoring Officer to accompany the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Members will recall that on 10 June 2021, a report was presented to this 
Committee on the findings of a Working Group, tasked with reviewing the 
Council’s Code of Conduct and comparing it to the Local Government 
Association Model Code of Conduct for Councillors (“the Model Code”). A 
copy of the Working Group’s findings is shown at Appendix 1. The 
recommendations from 10 June 2021 report were as follows: 

a) Members note the work undertaken by the Working Group in 
reviewing the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



b) Members note the report and recommendations of the Working 
Group at Appendix 3 to this report, namely that: 

i) No changes are made to the Gedling Borough Council Code of 
Conduct. 

ii) the Monitoring Officer prepare a Guidance document for 
Members and the public, to support the Gedling Borough 
Council Code of Conduct, such document to be brought back to 
the Committee for consideration. 

c) Members agree to a period of consultation with stakeholders and 
the public in relation to this review as detailed in the report. 

1.2 Following on from the June Committee, a consultation was launched with 
the public and stakeholders in relation to the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
This is in line with best practice recommendations from the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL), who suggest consultation with 
stakeholders and the public when reviewing a Code of Conduct. The 
consultation asked whether the Council’s Code of Conduct was fit for 
purpose and asked for any suggested changes or improvements to the 
Code. The consultation also asked whether a guidance document to 
accompany the Council’s Code would be helpful. The consultation was 
run through the Council’s website and Councillor Contacts. The link to the 
consultation was also sent to all Parish Councils and Nottinghamshire 
Monitoring Officers.  

1.3 The consultation received only 3 responses. All responses came from 
elected members at district level. Two consultees agreed the Council’s 
Code was fit for purpose with one stating they weren’t sure. No consultees 
suggested amendments to the Gedling Code and all agreed that a 
guidance document to support the Council’s Code would be helpful.  

1.4 Since the last Committee meeting, the Local Government Association 
have released additional guidance to the Model Code, which will prove 
useful when formulating a guidance document to accompany the Gedling 
Code.  

1.5 The Council’s Code of Conduct needs to be approved by Full Council. 
Whilst there are no recommended changes to the Code, it is considered 
appropriate to update Council on the work undertaken to review the Code, 
and the outcome of the review. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed, taking into account the recommendations of the Working 
Group and the consultation responses that Members recommend to Full 
Council that there should be no changes made to the Gedling Code of 

Page 10



Conduct following this review.  

2.2 It is also proposed that Members agree a guidance document to 
accompany the Council Code be prepared by the Monitoring Officer. This 
document will be brought forward for approval at a future Committee but 
will not form part of the Code.  

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Members could propose amendments to the Council’s Code, however the 
Code has been through a rigorous review process, public consultation and 
extensive consideration has been given throughout to the Model Code 
when formulating recommendations.  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires authorities to have a Code of Conduct for 
Members, however, authorities are not required by law to adopt the LGA 
Model Code at this time. CSPL guidance does however provide that an 
annual review of the Code of Conduct should be undertaken, this review 
and proposed consultation is in compliance with best practice. The 
Localism Act provides that the adoption, replacement or revision of a Code 
must be undertaken by Council, however it is considered appropriate to 
report the outcome of this review to Full Council to ensure that the decision 
not to amend the Code is considered by all Members.  

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Report and Recommendations from the Working Group 

Appendix 2 – Gedling Borough Council Code of Conduct 

 

9 Background Papers 

Page 11



9.1 Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct Guidance 

 https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-
association-model-councillor-code-conduct 

 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by:  
Date:  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 12

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct


GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW 
WORKING GROUP MEETING 1ST JUNE 2021 

 
In attendance:
[...]
y gifts or hospitality notified to the Monitoring Officer will be included 

in the register of interests of gifts and hospitality.  

(3) The duty to notify the Monitoring officer does not apply where the gift or 

hospitality comes within any description approved by the Council for this 

purpose.  

  

Page 29



Approved 17 July 2019      

PART 3 Register of interests of members and co-opted members   

18. (1) Subject to paragraph 19, you must, within 28 days of:  

 (a) this Code being adopted by the Council, or   

(b) your election or appointment to office (where that is later),  

register in the Council’s register of interests of members and co-opted   

members  (maintained under Section 29(1) of the Localism Act 2011) details 

of all disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests you have at 

the time the notification is given by providing written notification to the 

Council’s Monitoring Officer.  

(2) Where you become a member or co-opted member of the Council as a result   

of re-election or re-appointment, sub-paragraph (1) applies only as regards 

interests not entered in the Council’s register of interests of members and co-

opted members when the notification is given.  

(3) You must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any new interests or change to 

any interests registered under paragraph (1), register details of that new 

interests or change by providing written notification to the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer.  

(4) You are obliged to register details of disclosable pecuniary interests in     

accordance with paragraphs 13(4) and 14(2).  

(5) Any interests notified to the Monitoring Officer will be included in the register    

of interests of members and co-opted members.  

(6) A copy of the register will be available for public inspection and will be       

published on the Council’s website.  

Sensitive Interests     

19.(1) This paragraph applies where you have an interest (whether or not a  

disclosable
[...]
ments or teasing an 

individual about their race, religion, age, gender, sexual orientation or 

disability. This would also amount to an offence under the Equality Act.  

  

Page 32



 

 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject:   
 

Recruitment of Reserve Independent Person 

Date:  2 September 2021 

Author:  Monitoring Officer 

Purpose 

 To seek approval to recruit to the vacant Reserve Independent Person role. 

Recommendation 
 
     That Members: 
 

1) Approve the commencement of a recruitment exercise to the role of 
Reserve Independent Person as detailed in this report.      

 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Localism Act requires that the Council’s arrangements for dealing with 
allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct include provision for the 
appointment of at least one independent person, whose views are to be 
sought and taken into account by the authority before it makes its decision 
on an allegation that it has decided to investigate. The arrangements 
provided by the Council include such provision. 

1.2 In 2017 John Baggaley was appointed as the Independent Person for a 
period of 5 years and Susan Dewey OBE was appointed as Reserve 
Independent Person for the same period. Members will recall that shortly 
before the Committee meeting in June 2021 the Reserve Independent 
Person indicated that she was moving away from the area so would no 
longer be able to perform the role. As such, recruitment to this role needs to 
be considered.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Committee agree to the commencement of a 
recruitment exercise to the role of Reserve Independent Person. The 
Localism Act requires the Independent Person role to be appointed through 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

a process of public advertisement, application and appointment by a positive 
vote of a majority of all members of the Borough Council. It is proposed that 
the vacancy of Reserve Independent Person be dealt with in the same way. 
An interview panel has already been established to interview candidates for 
co-opted members and independent persons. It is proposed that the 
interview panel conduct interviews with applicants following shortlisting of 
applications by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Standards Committee. The interview panel will recommend who should 
be appointed to the Committee, however Full Council will have to formally 
appoint to the role. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Not to recruit a reserve Independent Person, however it is considered 
necessary to have a reserve if possible, to ensure complaints can be 
managed where the Independent Person is unable to act, for example due 
to a conflict of interest, illness or absence. In addition, the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) best practice recommendations recommend 
an authority should have access to at least two independent persons.  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 On appointment, the Reserve Independent Person will be entitled to an 
allowance, agreed by the Council which can be met from existing budgets. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Whilst there is no legal requirement to have a reserve Independent person, it 
is recommended best practice by the CSPL. Recruitment should follow the 
requirements of the Localism Act. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. Arrangements 
for application and interview will ensure accessibility. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 None 

9 Background papers 

Page 34



 

9.1 None identified. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject:   
 

Code of Conduct Complaints Update 

Date:  2 September 2021 

Author:  Monitoring Officer 

Purpose 

 To inform members of the Standards Committee of complaints received 
between 10 June 2021 and 2 September 2021. 

Recommendation 
 
                THAT the report be noted. 
 

  

1 Background 

1.1 A summary of the number of complaints received since the implementation 
of the existing Standards regime (from 1 July 2012) is set out in the graph in 
Appendix 1. A summary of the complaints received since 2019/20 is set out 
in the table at Appendix 1.  Since 10 June 2021, the Monitoring Officer has 
received one new code of conduct complaint, and additional information on 
one outstanding code of conduct complaint. The new code of conduct 
complaint remains outstanding. 

1.2 Members of the Standards Committee will recall that at the time of the last 
committee meeting, 3 complaints were outstanding. A summary of the 
decision made in relation to 2 of the outstanding complaints from the 
previous meeting appears at Appendix 2. One of the complaints remains 
outstanding and additional information in relation to that complaint has been 
provided by the complainant. This outstanding complaint has also now been 
split as it relates to two Councillors.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Committee notes the report. 

3 Alternative Options 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

3.1 Not to report code of complaints received by the Monitoring Officer. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Code of Conduct complaints must be dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Approved Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Summary of the Code of Conduct complaints received since 1 
July 2012. 

8.2 Exempt Appendix 2 – Summary of decisions on complaints determined 
between 10 June 2021 and 2 September 2021.  

9 Background papers 

9.1 None identified. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 38



Appendix 1 

2 2 1 0

5 4

41

2
0 1

6

1 0

12

4

9

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017/18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Historical Complaints Data

GBC Parish

 

Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

Complaints received 2019-20 

STD001354 02/05/19 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public Other action – recommendation to Parish 

Council that the Complaints Policy and 

Procedure be reviewed and amended to 

make it clear how a complaint relating to 

the Clerk to the Council should be dealt 

with, including who should investigate it 

and, recognising the conflict of interest, 

who should clerk the meeting and give 

26/06/19 

P
age 39



Appendix 1 

Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

advice to the councillors. 

STD001355 02/05/19 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public No further action 20/06/19 

STD001402 23/04/19 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public Other action – recommendation to Parish 

Council that the Complaints Policy and 

Procedure be reviewed and amended to 

make it clear how a complaint relating to 

the Clerk to the Council should be dealt 

with, including who should investigate it 

and, recognising the conflict of interest, 

who should clerk the meeting and give 

advice to the councillors. 

26/06/19 

STD001403 23/04/19 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public Not pursued by complainant N/A 

STD001635 16/08/19 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public No further action 24/10/19 

STD001737 29/09/19 GBC Mem
[...]
C Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn  

STD002393 07/01/21 Calverton Parish Council Councillor (not 

GBC) 

Informal Resolution: written apology 

recommended 

28/6/21 

STD002463 02/02/21 Calverton Parish Council Councillor (not 

GBC) 

No further action 24/05/21 

STD002464 02/02/21 Calverton Parish Council Councillor (not 

GBC) 

Complaint withdrawn  

STD002465 31/01/21 Bestwood St Albans 

Parish Council 

Member of the 

Public 

No further action 12/05/21 

STD002499 16/02/21 Calverton Parish Council Councillor (not 

GBC) 

Ongoing  

STD002608 

STD002554 21/04/21 Calverton Parish Council Member of the 

Public 

Complaint treated as withdrawn  

STD002555 07/04/21 Calverton Parish Council Member of the 

Public 

No further action 12/8/21 

P
age 45



Appendix 1 

Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

STD002582 06/05/21 GBC Member of the 

Public 

Reject complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity 

21/05/21 

STD002583 07/05/21 GBC Member of the 

Public 

Reject complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity 

21/05/21 

STD002584 11/05/21 GBC Member of the 

Public 

Reject complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity 

21/05/21 

STD002657 13/08/21 Calverton Parish Council Member of the 

Public 

Ongoing  

 

 

P
age 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021
	4 Update on Code of Conduct Review
	Appendix 1 - Code Review
	Appendix 2 - Approved Code of Conduct 17 07 19

	5 Recruitment of a reserve Independent Person
	7 Code of Conduct Complaints Update
	List of complaints for Standards Committee Sept
	Exempt Outcome of complaint 1
	Exempt Outcome of complaint 2




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Thursday 9 September 2021

Councillor Michael Boyle (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne Councillor Mike Hope
Councillor Pat Bosworth Councillor Simon Murray
Councillor Andrew Ellwood Rosalie Hawks
Absent: Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton
Officers in Attendance: A Dubberley and F Whyley
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.
Apologies were received from Councillor Towsey-Hinton.
10 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2021
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.
By way of update to minute 7, the Monitoring Officer reported that a
reply had been received from the relevant Group Leader in respect of
the outstanding query.
11 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.
12 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW

Councillor Murray joined the meeting.

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, presenting the outcome of the consultation on
the review of the Council‘'s Code of Conduct for Members.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the responses to the consultation with the public and
stakeholders on the Council’'s Code of Conduct;



13

14

2) Recommend to Council that no changes be made to the Council’s
Code of Conduct at Appendix 2 to the report; and

3) Agree that a guidance document be prepared by the Monitoring
Officer to accompany the Council’s Code of Conduct.

RECRUITMENT OF A RESERVE INDEPENDENT PERSON

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to recruit to the vacant
Reserve Independent Person role.

It was clarified that the term of office for the Reserve Independent
Person would be two and a half years. This would be in line with best
practice and give a useful overlap with the term of office for the current
Independent Person.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the commencement of a recruitment exercise to the role
of Reserve Independent Person as detailed in the report and that
the term of appointment shall be for two and half years;

2) Note that the Interview Panel, as detailed in the report, will consist
of Councillors Boyle, Bosworth and Elliott; and

3) Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with
the Chair, to appoint alternative members to the Interview Panel
should appointed members be unavailable.

RECRUITMENT OF A CO-OPTED PARISH REPRESENTATIVE

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, which proposed recommending to Council that
Martyn Thorpe, Councillor for St Albans Parish Council should be co-
opted on to the Standards Committee to fill the vacant post of co-opted
parish representative.

Councillor Payne pointed out that he has worked closely in the past with
Councillor Martin Thorpe as St Albans Parish Council is in his own
County Division. He added that this was not a formal declaration of
interest but included on the minutes for transparency.

RESOLVED to:

1) Recommend to Council that Martyn Thorpe, Councillor for St
Albans Parish Council should be co-opted on to the Standards
Committee to fill the vacant post of co-opted parish representative
until the next annual meeting; and



15

16

2) Delegate authority to the interview panel to review the
appointment prior to the next annual meeting and recommend to
Council whether the co-option should continue.

CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, informing members of complaints received
between 10 June 2021 and 2 September 2021.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.

None.

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:



